
   

C:\Users\jeri\Documents\Lease Holders\Mary Hall Park_Kiwanis Addendum_Oct2014.doc 

SECOND ADDENDUM AGREEMENT 

 

WHEREAS the City of Rapid City (“City”) and the Kiwanis-Mary Hall Park Committee, Inc. 

(“K-MHPC”) have previously entered into a Memorandum of Agreement dated October 15, 

2007 for development and maintenance of Mary Hall Park (“the Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS the Agreement provided that it would remain in effect for a period of five years, 

after which time it may be renewed, altered or terminated; and  

 

WHEREAS the parties agreed to amend the Agreement to be extended for two years, until 

October 15, 2014; and 

 

WHEREAS the parties agree that the Agreement will be extended for an additional two-year 

period, until October 15, 2016; 

 

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein the 

parties agree as follows: 

 

1. The parties agree to extend the term of the Agreement to October 15, 2016. 

  

2. During this time, the terms and conditions found in paragraph 1 through 12 in the 

Agreement remain in full force and effect.   

 

3. This Addendum along with the Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties. 

 

Dated this    day of December, 2014 

 

      CITY OF RAPID CITY 

 

___________________________________ 

      Sam Kooiker, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________________ 

Pauline Sumption, Finance Officer 

 

(SEAL) 

 

 



C:\Users\jeri\Documents\Lease Holders\Mary Hall Park_Kiwanis Addendum_Oct2014.doc  2 

State of South Dakota ) 

    SS. 

County of Pennington ) 

 

 On this the _____ day of ______________, 2014, before me, the undersigned officer, 

personally appeared Sam Kooiker and Pauline Sumption, who acknowledged themselves to be 

the Mayor and Finance Officer, respectively, of the City of Rapid City, a municipal corporation, 

and that they as such Mayor and Finance Officer, being authorized so to do, executed the 

foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the City of Rapid 

City by themselves as Mayor and Finance Officer. 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

 

 

      ______________________________ 

      Notary Public, South Dakota 

My Commission Expires: 

 

(SEAL) 

     

  

      KIWANIS-MARY HALL PARK COMMITTEE 

 

 

      By:__________________________________   

      Its:        

 

State of South Dakota ) 

    SS. 

County of Pennington ) 

 

 On this the ______ day of ________________, 2014, before me, the undersigned officer, 

personally appeared ___________________________, who acknowledged himself/herself to be 

the ____________________________, of the Kiwanis-Mary Hall Park Committee, Inc., a South 

Dakota corporation, and that as such ___________________________, being authorized so to 

do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of 

the Kiwanis-Mary Hall Park Committee, Inc. by himself/herself as _____________________. 

 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

 

      ______________________________ 

      Notary Public, South Dakota 

My Commission Expires: 

 

(SEAL) 


